
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: The Guildhall, Market Place, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1JH 

Date: Thursday 12 June 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to David Parkes, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718220 or email 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Helena McKeown 
 

Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
May 2014.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers o
[...]
mmar School, Stratford Road, Salisbury – as it was clarified that the 
proposed development would impact the school sooner than previously thought 
- Cllr Richard Clewer declared a non-pecuniary interest as his daughter would 
be sitting the ’11-plus’ examination this year and could potentially attend the 
school. Due to the nature of the application, the approval of the Committee 
would result in increased entries from next year. Cllr Clewer took no further part 
in the debate on application 14/01021/FUL and did not vote on the application.  
 

60 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
Item 8A was moved to the end of the running order to allow all those who 
wished to speak on the issue to attend.  
 
 

61 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

62 Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
63 Planning Applications 

 
A LATE LIST OF OBSERVATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS WAS 
RECIEVED, AS ATTACHED TO THESE MINUTES/INCLUDED AS AN 
AGENDA SUPPEMENT 
 
 

63a  14/02238/FUL - Land at Paddock View, The Street, Teffont, Salisbury, 
SP3 5QP 

 Public Participation  
Mr Nicholson objected to the application. 
Cllr David Wood (Teffont Parish Council) spoke in objection to the 
application.  
Mr Richard Greenwood (agent) spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Members raised concern at the visibility at the point 
of access.   
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. The village design statement was discussed 
and clarification sought by the Committee from th
[...]
e opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
A debate followed that discussed the suitability of the site for two dwellings 
and also the impact on local residential amenities and the character of the 
area, as well as the reduction of scale from previous applications.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Leo Randall, raised concern at potential Highways 
issues and also the impact on the neighbouring garden.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate the application to the Area Development Manager and to 
Grant Permission, Subject to all Parties entering into a revised S.106 
legal agreement which: 
 

a) Provides a financial contribution towards public open space.  
 
Subject to conditions  
 
RECOMMENDATION: THAT THE MATTER BE DELEGATED TO THE 
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TO GRANT PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO ALL PARTIES ENTERING INTO A REVISED S106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENT WHICH: 
 
a) Provides a financial contribution towards public open space 
Then Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence on site until details and samples of 
the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) 
(No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending those Orders with or without modification), no development 
within Part 1, Classes A-E (extensions and outbuildings) shall take 
place on the dwellinghouse(s) hereby permitted or within their 
curtilage. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the 
Local 
Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning 
permission should be granted for additions, extensions or 
enlargements. 
 
4. The dwellings shall be single storey only, with no windows or other 
rooflights 
inserted in the roof, and no habitable rooms created in the first floor 
roofspace. 
 
REASON: In order to protect residential amenity in terms of loss of 
privacy. 
 
5. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved 
plans: 
 
Proposed block plan – DRG No. ST452-23b 11/02/2014 
Vehicle manoeuvring – DRG No. ST452-24b 11/02/2014 
Proposed site layout – DRG No. ST452 -25 11/02/2014 
Proposed Elevations – DRG No. ST452-26 11/02/2014 
Proposed Elevations – DRG No. ST452-27 11/02/2014 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Arboricultural plan – DRG No. 2864/2014 11/02/2014 
Abbas Ecology survey and recommendations Feb 2014 14/02/2014 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt 
 
6.No dwellings shall be occupied until all car parking and associated 
turning and access arrangements shown on the approved plans has 
been be provided and made available for use. 
 
REASON: In order that sufficient parking is available for occupiers of 
the dwellings and visitors 
 
7. No construction deliveries, demolition, or other building activity 
shall take place on Sundays or public holidays or outside the hours of 
07:30 to 18:00 on weekdays and 08:00 and 13:00 on Saturdays. 
REASON: In order to reduce the impact of construction works on 
surrounding 
residential amenity 
 
8. Before development commences, full details of the treatment and 
protection of the boundary with “Sunm
[...]
posed development and the neighbouring 
properties was discussed. The landscaping in the neighbouring garden was 
raised in regards to the shielding it provides in view of the proposed 
development.  
 
Cllr Brian Dalton requested that his vote against approval be recorded in 
regards to developing on R5 policy land. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To  GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
.  
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) 
(No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending that Order with or without modification), no window, dormer 
window or rooflight, other than those shown on the approved plans, 
shall be inserted in the rear elevation or roofslope(s) of the 
development hereby permitted. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
3.The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with           the following approved plans: parking layout, site location 
plan, design and access statement, DRG No. design and access 
statement, 771-20-04, 771-20-02 received 29/1/14,  771-20-03A received 
on 27/3/14, 771-20-04A received on 4/4/14.  
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

planning 
 
4.Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved drawings or the 
restrictions imposed by condition 2 & 3 of this consent, before 
development commences in relation to the external appearance of the 
two storey building, full large scale details of the external appearance, 
materials, and 
[...]
t it is clear that this proposal remains to be controversial locally, the 
specific details relating to this proposal including the proposed landscaping, the 
reduced site area, the safe access and close proximity to the A303, and the section 
106 “lorry Routeing” agreement, the proposal is considered to be in general 
accordance with relevant planning policy. 
 
Furthermore in combination with appropriate planning conditions including a 
condition controlling hours during which the site can be in use, the proposal is not 
likely to cause any demonstrable environmental harm adversely affecting neighbour 
amenity or other matters of acknowledged importance. As such the proposal is 
considered to be acceptable from a Town & Country Planning point of view.  
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Recommendation 
 
To delegate to the Area Development Manager to approve planning permission 
subject to the signing of a section 106 agreement to include a Lorry routeing 
agreement, and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence on site until details of the design, external 
appearance and decorative finish of all railings, fences, gates, walls, bollards and 
other means of enclosure have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the development being first brought into use. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of 
the area. 
 
3. No development shall commence on site until details of the stopping up of all 
existing accesses, both pedestrian and vehicular, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. That stopping up shall take 
place in accordance with the approved details within one month of the opening of the 
new access. After that time the sole means of vehicular and pedestrian access to the 
development shall be as shown on the plans hereby approved. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
4. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the 
details of which shall include:- 
 

• location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows on the 
land; 

• full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 
the course of development; 

• a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting 
sizes and planting densities;  

• finished levels and contours;  

• means of enclosure;  

• car park layouts;  

• other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;  

• all hard and soft surfacing materials;  

• proposed and existing functional services above and below ground (e.g. 
drainage, power, communications, cables, pipelines etc indicating lines, 
manholes, supports etc);  

Page 25



• retained historic landscape features and proposed restoration, where 
relevant. 

• All shall be planted in accordance with BS3936 (Parts 1 and 4), BS4043 
and BS4428 

 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
Landscaping To Be Carried Out & Maintained 
 
5. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of 
the building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All 
shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be 
protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a 
period of five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  All hard 
landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to 
the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a programme to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
6. No development shall commence within the area indicated (proposed 
development site) until: 
  

• A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should include on-
site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing and archiving of 
the results, has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority; and 

• The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  

 
REASON:  To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest. 
Further Recommendations:  The work should be conducted by a professional 
recognised archaeological contractor in accordance with the written scheme of 
investigation agreed by this office and there will be a financial implication for the 
applicant. 
 
7. No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing the type of light 
appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and light spillage in 
accordance with the appropriate Environmental Zone standards set out by the 
Institute of Lighting Engineers in their publication “Guidance Notes for the Reduction 
of Obtrusive Light” (ILE, 2005)”, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The approved lighting shall be installed and shall be 
maintained in accordance with the approved details and no additional external 
lighting shall be installed.  

Page 26



REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise unnecessary 
light spillage above and outside the development site 
 
8.The manoeuvring Delivery and collection of trailers in connection with the use 
hereby permitted shall only take place between the hours of 06:00 and 07:30 in the 
morning and 18:00 and 19:30 in the evening) from Mondays to Fridays.  The use 
shall not take place at any time on Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from intrusive 
levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 
 
9. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following list of documents and plans: 
 

• Design & Access Statement, Dated October 2013, received 25/10/13 

• Landscape & Visual Impact Assessment, Dated March 2010, received 
25/10/13 

• Report on Landscape Character & Visual Implications of Planning 
Submission, Dated October 2013, received 25/10/13 

• Plan ref No: 995/PL1 “Application Site – As existing Plan” Dated 8th October 
2013, received 25/10/13 

• Plan ref No: 995/PL3 “Proposals Plan” Dated 10th October 2013, received 
25/10/13 

• Plan ref No: 08 079 – 7, Revision F “Location Plan” Dated 11/11/2008, 
received 25/10/13 

 
Reason: In the interest of clarity 
 
Appendices 
 
Background Documents Used in the Preparation of this Report: 
 
Zeals Parish Council letter. Appendix 1 
Appeal decision letter Ref:  APP/Y3940/A/09/2108677 - Appendix 2 
Appeal decision letter Ref:  APP/Y3940/A/10/2139273 - Appendix 3 
Applicants further information letter. Appendix 4 
Letter from Barrister ……..  Appendix 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Appendix 1 - Zeals Parish Council letter 

 

Zeals Parish Council 
Chairman: Mr C Spencer. Search Farm, Stourton. Warminster, Wiltshire BA12 6QQ 

 

Clerk to the Council: Mr P.Knott. Garden Cottage, Stalbridge Weston, 

          
[...]
ditional demand on existing 
recreational open space facilities.  The proposal is therefore contrary to ‘saved’ Policy R2 of 
the Salisbury District Local Plan and which is a ‘saved’ policy of the adopted South Wiltshire 
Core Strategy (listed in Appendix C). 
  
 
 

Page 63



 
Appendix 1 
 
 

 
 

Page 64



 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



14/03915/FUL - Golden Willows, Main Road, Winterbourne Earls, Salisbury, SP4 6HH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	7a 13/05423/FUL - Land at Longcross, Zeals, Warminster, BA12 6LJ
	13 05423 MAP

	7b 14/03915/FUL - Golden Willows, Main Road, Winterbourne Earls, Salisbury, SP4 6HH
	14 03915 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 12 JUNE 2014 AT THE GUILDHALL, MARKET PLACE, SALISBURY, 
WILTSHIRE, SP1 1JH. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine 
(Vice-Chair), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and Cllr Ian West 
  

 
65 Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies were received.  
 

66 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 22 May 2014.  
 

67 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were received.  
 

68 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

69 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

70 Planning Appeals 
 
To receive and note the appeal decisions as detailed in the agenda.  
 
 

71 Planning Applications 
 

72 13/05423/FUL - Land at Longcross, Zeals, Warminster, BA12 6LJ 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Public Participation 
 
Ms Becky Davies spoke in objection to the application.  
Mr Charles Spencer spoke in objection to the  
application.  
Cllr John Wigg (Zeals Parish Council) spoke in objection to the application.  
Mr Selby spoke in support of the application. 
Ms Nicola Boyes spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Carpendale (Agent) spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions and a 
Section 106 agreement. A correction was made to the officer’s report, as 
follows, the removal of the sentence “This site is considered to be a previously 
developed site, but” under point 9 ‘Planning Considerations’.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Officer. Clarification was sought on landscaping with specific reference to 
bunding.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr George Jeans, spoke in objection to the application. Cllr 
Jean’s objection was in reference to CP51 and two previous planning refusals. 
 
Members raised concern at the conditions that were proposed with regards to 
restrictions on the development usage. Concern was also raised on the 
potential impact on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty which was a key 
factor in the previous refusals. The Planning Officer stated that an increased 
amount of work had been done on landscaping issues in comparison to the 
previous applications. Discussion continued to the Inspectors conclusions from 
previous appeals and the screening proposals. The previous acceptance of 
planning permission to the neighbouring pre-school was raised and also 
potential traffic issues in the village.  
 
Discussion continued to the need for jobs in rural areas and the suitability of the 
development next to the A303 road. Clarification was sought over the border of 
the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The temporary consent given to the 
neighbouring pre-school was raised and the Planning Officer stated that the 
neighbouring site was developed on a brown-field site. The impact of screening 
on the landscape was also discussed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To delegate to the Area Development Manager to approve planning 
permission subject to the signing of a section 106 agreement to include a 
Lorry routeing agreement, and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence on site until details of the design, 
external appearance and decorative finish of all railings, fences, gates, 
walls, bollards and other means of enclosure have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
development being first brought into use. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
3. No development shall commence on site until details of the stopping up 
of all existing accesses, both pedestrian and vehicular, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
That stopping up shall take place in accordance with the approved details 
within one month of the opening of the new access. After that time the 
sole means of vehicular and pedestrian access to the development shall 
be as shown on the plans hereby approved. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
4. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:- 
 

• location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and 
hedgerows on the land; 

• full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 
protection in the course of development; 

• a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply 
and planting sizes and planting densities;  

• finished levels and contours;  

• means of enclosure;  

• car park layouts;  

• other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;  

• all hard and soft surfacing materials;  

• proposed and existing functional services above and below 
ground (e.g. drainage, power, communications, cables, pipelines 
etc indicating lines, manholes, supports etc);  

• retained historic landscape features and proposed restoration, 
where relevant. 

• All shall be planted in accordance with BS3936 (Parts 1 and 4), 
BS4043 and BS4428 

 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Landscaping To Be Carried Out & Maintained 
 
5. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 
vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
6. No development shall commence within the area indicated (proposed 
development site) until: 
  

• A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should 
include on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, 
publishing and archiving of the results, has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority; and 

• The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried 
out in accordance with the approved details.  

 
REASON:  To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological 
interest. 
Further Recommendations:  The work should be conducted by a 
professional recognised archaeological contractor in accordance with the 
written scheme of investigation agreed by this office and there will be a 
financial implication for the applicant. 
 
7. No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing the 
type of light appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination 
levels and light spillage in accordance with the appropriate Environmental 
Zone standards set out by the Institute of Lighting Engineers in their 
publication “Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light” (ILE, 
2005)”, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved lighting shall be installed and shall be 
maintained in accordance with the approved details and no additional 
external lighting shall be installed.  
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise 
unnecessary light spillage above and outside the development site 
 
8.The manoeuvring Delivery and collection of trailers in connection with 
the use hereby permitted shall only take place between the hours of 06:00 
and 07:30 in the morning and 18:00 and 19:30 in the evening) from 



 
 

 
 
 

Mondays to Fridays.  The use shall not take place at any time on Sundays 
and Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the 
area. 
 
9. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following list of documents and plans: 
 

• Design & Access Statement, Dated October 2013, received 25/10/13 

• Landscape & Visual Impact Assessment, Dated March 2010, 
received 25/10/13 

• Report on Landscape Character & Visual Implications of Planning 
Submission, Dated October 2013, received 25/10/13 

• Plan ref No: 995/PL1 “Application Site – As existing Plan” Dated 8th 
October 2013, received 25/10/13 

• Plan ref No: 995/PL3 “Proposals Plan” Dated 10th October 2013, 
received 25/10/13 

• Plan ref No: 08 079 – 7, Revision F “Location Plan” Dated 
11/11/2008, received 25/10/13 

 
Reason: In the interest of clarity 
 
  
 

73 14/03915/FUL - Golden Willows, Main Road, Winterbourne Earls, 
Salisbury, SP4 6HH 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr Greg Ball spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Kevin Dibel spoke in support of the application.   
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be refused.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Clarification of the speed limit on the road leading from the access 
was raised. The ownership of a verge was also questioned. The dimensions of 
the site were requested. The history of Highways concerns at the site was also 
raised.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Mike Hewitt, spoke in support of the application. The 
need to accept the R2 Policy was raised and the Housing Policy Boundary was 
discussed. The location of a viaduct was also raised.  
 



 
 

 
 
 

Members discussed the specific needs of the disabled child and the location of 
two other houses outside of the Housing Policy Boundary. The impact of the 
Core Strategy was also discussed.  
 
Further discussion continued to discuss the suitability of the site.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To delegate the granting of planning permission to the Area Development 
Manager, subject to conditions.  
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:  
 
Design and Access Statement dated April 2014 received 10/04/14 
LP/1321/01 dated March 2014 received 10/04/14 
BP/1321/02 dated March 2014 received 10/04/14 
GFP/1321/03 dated March 2014 received 20/05/14 
FFP/1321/04 dated March 2014 received 20/05/14 
EL/1321/05 dated May 2014 received 21/05/14 
EP/1321/06 dated March 2014 received 21/05/14 
AD/1321/07 dated March 2014 received 10/04/14 
SL/1321/08 dated March 2014 received 10/04/14 
VS/1321/09 dated March 2014 received 10/04/14 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
(3) The first-floor dormer windows in the north elevation shall be glazed 
with obscure glass only and fixed with a ventilation stay restricting the 
opening of the window, prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby permitted and shall be permanently maintained in perpetuity. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
(4) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) 
(No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending that Order with or without modification), the garage hereby 
permitted shall not be converted to habitable accommodation. 
 
REASON:  To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the 
interests of highway safety. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
(5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) 
(No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending that Order with or without modification), there shall be no 
additions/extensions or external alterations to any building forming part 
of the development hereby permitted. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the 
Local Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning 
permission should be granted for additions/extensions or external 
alterations. 
 
(6) The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the 
first 4.5 metres of the existing access, measured from the edge of the 
carriageway, has been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or 
gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
(7) No development shall commence on site until visibility splays have 
been provided between the edge of the carriageway and a line extending 
from a point 2.4 metres back from the edge of the carriageway, measured 
along the centre line of the access, to the points on the edge of the 
carriageway 160 metres to the South and 160 metres to the North from the 
centre of the access in accordance with the approved plans.   Such splays 
shall thereafter be permanently maintained free from obstruction to vision 
above a height of 0.9 metres above the level of the adjacent carriageway. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 
(8) A recessed entrance having a minimum width of 4.5 metres shall be 
constructed 4.5 metres back from the carriageway edge and its sides shall 
be splayed outward at an angle of 45 degrees toward the carriageway 
edge. The area between the entrance and the edge of carriageway shall be 
properly consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel) for which 
details shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety 
 
(9) Any gates shall be set back 4.5 metres from the edge of the 
carriageway, such gates to open inwards only, in perpetuity. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
(10) No construction work shall take place on Sundays or Public Holidays 
or outside the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on weekdays and 07:30 to 13:00 on 
Saturdays. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
INFORMATIVE: This permission shall be read in conjunction with an 
Agreement made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act, 1990 and dated ?. 
 
 

74 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


